0.00 4926?

ETAS ID: TM723691

0.068 HO

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TOBA CAPITAL VENTURES SERIES OF TOBA CAPITAL LLC		03/31/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
ROB MEINHARDT		03/31/2022	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TRANSIFEX LIMITED
Street Address:	1050 Chestnut Street, Suite 203
City:	Menlo Park
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94025
Entity Type:	Corporation: CAYMAN ISLANDS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4926107	TRANSIFEX
Registration Number:	4926108	TRANSIFEX LIVE
Serial Number:	86650933	TRANSIFEX MESH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9192347271

Email: letao.qin@rimonlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Letao Qin

Address Line 1: 420 West Main Street, Suite 101B

Address Line 2: One Embarcadero Drive Address Line 4: Boise, IDAHO 83702

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Letao Qin
SIGNATURE:	/Letao Qin/
DATE SIGNED:	04/25/2022

Total Attachments: 13

source=Security Release Agreement for recording at the USPTO#page1.tif source=Security Release Agreement for recording at the USPTO#page2.tif source=Security Release Agreement for recording at the USPTO#page3.tif source=Security Release Agreement for recording at the USPTO#page4.tif source=Security Release Agreement for recording at the USPTO#page5.tif source=Security Release Agreement for recording at the USPTO#page6.tif source=Security Release Agreement for recording at the USPTO#page7.tif source=Security Release Agreement for recording at the USPTO#page8.tif source=Security Release Agreement for recording at the USPTO#page9.tif source=Security Release Agreement for recording at the USPTO#page10.tif source=Security Release Agreement for recording at the USPTO#page11.tif source=Security Release Agreement for recording at the USPTO#page12.tif source=Security Release Agreement for recording at the USPTO#page12.tif source=Security Release Agreement for recording at the USPTO#page12.tif

Rimon Ref: 9639.37441

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST RELEASE AGREEMENT

This Patent and Trademark Security Interest Release Agreement ("Security Interest Release Agreement") is made by (i) Toba Capital Ventures Series, a series of Toba Capital LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and (ii) Rob Meinhardt, each of whom is a secured party under the Purchase Agreement and Notes referred to below (the "Secured Parties") in favor of Transifex Limited (the "Company"), an exempted company incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands, (together the "Parties").

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Note Purchase Agreement and promissory notes dated as of January 9, 2017, (the "Purchase Agreement and Notes"), and as a condition precedent to the purchasing of the Notes by the noteholders under the Purchase Agreement, Company executed and delivered to the noteholders a Security Agreement dated as of January 9, 2017 (the "Patent and Trademark Security Agreement"), under which a security interest in the Patent Collateral set forth in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement was granted to each of the Secured Parties (the "Secured Interests") and under whose terms the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) on January 20, 2017, against the Collateral, referred to as Patent Collateral in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement and including both the patents and trademarks set forth in Schedule 1 and Schedule 2 of the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Subordinated Convertible Note Payoff Agreement dated as of February 17, 2022, and a Subordinated Convertible Note Amended Payoff Agreement dated as of March 7, 2022, (the "Payoff Agreements"), under which the noteholders agree that the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement shall be satisfied, terminated, discharged and released upon the noteholders' receipt of the payoff amount and any applicable Per Diem amount set forth in the Payoff Agreements and that the Security Interests against the Collateral shall be released.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration for the payoff amount and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Secured Parties hereby irrevocably and unconditionally release the Security Interests in the Collateral granted to Secured Parties by Company, the Security Interests and the Collateral being more fully described in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement
- 2. Upon the consummation of the transactions contemplated to occur on the date hereof as described in the Payoff Agreements, Secured Parties hereby authorize Company to record at the USPTO this Security Interest Release Agreement in the Collateral set forth in Schedule A attached hereto to reflect such release of its lien and security interest in the Collateral.

1

Rimon Ref: 9639.37441

3. This Security Interest Release Agreement has been entered into pursuant to and in conjunction with the Purchase Agreement and Notes, the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, and the Payoff Agreements, which are incorporated by reference hereby.

4. This Security Interest Release Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Security Interest Release Agreement by facsimile or in electronic (i.e., "pdf" or "tif" format) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Security Interest Release Agreement.

5. This Security Interest Release Agreement will be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Secured Parties has caused their authorized officer to execute this Security Interest Release Agreement.

TOBA Capital Ventures Series of TOBA Capital LLC

Briukley Morse

Rob Meinhardt

Rob Meinhardt

ACCEPTED BY:

Transifex Limited

10 1100

Rimon Ref: 9639.37441

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Title</u>	Application No. Publication No. Patent No.	Application Date Publication Date Issue Date
CONTENT LOCALIZATION	14272417	7 May 2014
	20150324336A1	12 November 2015
	Not Applicable	Not Applicable

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

<u>Title</u>	Application No. <u>Registration No.</u>
TRANSIFEX	86645149
	4926107
TRANSIFEX LIVE	86645153
	4926108
TRANSIFEX MESH	86650933 (Status: Dead)
	Not Applicable

Signature Certificate

Peterence number: BGJND-JEBWA-QPUCS-6F674

Signer Signature Timestamp

Brinkley Morse

Email: brinkley@tobacapital.com

Sent: 31 Mar 2022 15:32:39 UTC Viewed 31 Mar 2022 15:38:23 UTC Signed 31 Mar 2022 15:38:38 UTC

Briakley Morse

Dimitrios Glezos

Email: glezos@transifex.com

Sent: 31 Mar 2022 15:32:39 UTC Viewed: 31 Mar 2022 15:42:32 UTC 31 Mar 2022 15:46:59 UTC Signed:

IP address: 79.131.69.47 Location: Athens, Greece

IP address: 107.77.220.33

Location: Houston, United States

Rob Meinhardt

Email: rmeinhardt@gmail.com

31 Mar 2022 15:32:39 UTC Sent: 31 Mar 2022 18:49:06 UTC Viewed: 31 Mar 2022 18:49:38 UTC Signed:

Rob Meiuhardt

IP address: 107.116.89.80 Location: San Francisco, United States

Decursers completed by all parties on:

31 Mar 2022 18:49:38 UTC

Page 1 of 1



Signed with PandaDoc

PandaDoc is a document workflow and certified eSignature solution trusted by 30,000+ companies worldwide.



APPENDIX

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Patent and Trademark Security Agreement ("Patent and Trademark Security Agreement"), dated as of January 9, 2017, is made by Transifex Limited, an exempted company incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands (the "Grantor"), in favor of each of (i) Toba Capital Ventures Series, a series of Toba Capital LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and (ii) Rob Meinhardt, each of whom is a secured party under the Purchase Agreement and Notes referred to below (each a "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into a Note Purchase Agreement and promissory notes dated as of January 9, 2017 (the "Purchase Agreement and Notes") with each Secured Party and other holders of the Notes (the "Noteholders") party thereto.

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the purchasing of the Notes by the Noteholders under the Purchase Agreement, the Grantor has executed and delivered to the Noteholders that certain Security Agreement dated as of January 9, 2017 made by and among the Grantor and the Noteholders (the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Noteholders a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantor, and has agreed to execute and deliver this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, for recording with national, federal and state government authorities, including, but not limited to, the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees with each Secured Party as follows:

- 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. The Grantor hereby pledges and grants to each Secured Party a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the following, wherever located, and whether now existing or hereafter arising or acquired from time to time (the "Patent Collateral"):
- (a) the patents and patent applications set forth in <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions and reexaminations thereof and amendments thereto (the "**Patents**");
- (b) the trademark registrations and applications set forth in <u>Schedule 2</u> hereto, together with the goodwill connected with the use of and symbolized thereby and all extensions and renewals thereof (the "**Trademarks**"), excluding only United States intent-to-use trademark applications to the extent that, and solely during the period in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair, under applicable federal law, the registrability of such applications or the validity or enforceability of registrations issuing from such applications;

29979/00010/SF/5593794.5

- (c) all rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
- (d) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (e) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether occurring before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents, the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other government officials to record and register this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement upon request by either Secured Party.
- 3. <u>Note Documents</u>. This Patent and Trademark Security Agreement has been entered into pursuant to and in conjunction with the Security Agreement, which is hereby incorporated by reference. The provisions of the Security Agreement shall supersede and control over any conflicting or inconsistent provision herein. The rights and remedies of each Secured Party with respect to the Patent Collateral are as provided by the Purchase Agreement and the Notes, the Security Agreement and related documents, and nothing in this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement shall be deemed to limit such rights and remedies.
- 4. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Patent and Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement by facsimile or in electronic (i.e., "pdf" or "tif" format) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent and Trademark Security Agreement will be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Patent and Trademark Security Agreement and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of California, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of California or any other jurisdiction).

2

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

TRANSIFEX LIMITED,

an exempted company incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands

By: TIEZOS

Name: Dimitrios Glezos

Title: CEO

Address for Notices:

1050 Chestnut Street, Suite 203

Menlo Park, CA 94025

Attention: Chief Executive Officer

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

TOBA CAPITAL VENTURES SERIES OF TOBA CAPITAL LLC

By: Toba Capital Management, LLC

Its: Manager

Address for Notices: 412 Claremont Way Menlo Park, CA 94025

ROB MEINHARDT

By:

Name: Vincent C. Smith Title: Managing Member

Address for Notices:

c/o Rickmeyer & Associates, Inc. 2560 E. Chapman Avenue, Suite 173

Orange, CA 92869

Attn: Vincent C. Smith and Brinkley Morse

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

TRANSIFEX LIMITED,

an exempted company incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands

By: _		
Name	**	
Title:	: ************************************	

Address for Notices: 1050 Chestnut Street, Suite 203 Menlo Park, CA 94025 Attention: Chief Executive Officer

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

TOBA CAPITAL VENTURES SERIES OF TOBA CAPITAL LLC

ROB MEINHARDT

By: Toba Capital Management, LLC

Ite Mandoer

By: ////////

Name: Vincent C. Smith Title: Managing Member

Address for Notices:

c/o Rickmeyer & Associates, Inc. 2560 E. Chapman Avenue, Suite 173

Orange, CA 92869

Attn: Vincent C. Smith and Brinkley Morse

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

TRANSIFEX LIMITED,

an exempted company incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands

By:	
Name:	
Title: _	

Address for Notices: 1050 Chestnut Street, Suite 203 Menlo Park, CA 94025 Attention: Chief Executive Officer

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

TOBA CAPITAL VENTURES SERIES OF TOBA CAPITAL LLC

By: Toba Capital Management, LLC

Its: Manager

By: _____

Name: Vincent C. Smith Title: Managing Member

Address for Notices: c/o Rickmeyer & Associates, Inc. 2560 E. Chapman Avenue, Suite 173 Orange, CA 92869

Attn: Vincent C. Smith and Brinkley Morse

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

ROB MEINHARDT

Address for Notices: 412 Claremont Way Menlo Park, CA 94025

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Title</u>	Application No.	Application Date
<u>Thie</u>	Publication No.	Publication Date
	Patent No.	<u>Issue Date</u>
CONTENT LOCALIZATION	14272417	7 May 2014
	20150324336A1	12 November 2015
	Not Applicable	Not Applicable

SCHEDULE 2

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Title Application No.
Registration No.
86645149
4926107
TRANSIFEX LIVE 86645153
4926108
TRANSIFEX MESH 86650933 (Status: Dead)

RECORDED: 04/25/2022

Not Applicable